TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
General Electric Capital Corporation, as Administrative Agent		02/19/2013	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JHP Pharmaceuticals, LLC	
Street Address:	One Upper Pond Rd, Morris Corporate Centre 2	
Internal Address:	Building D, 3rd Floor	
City:	Parsippany	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07054	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	3539636	JHP PHARMACEUTICALS PARTNERS FOR HEALTHCARE EXCELLENCE		
Registration Number:	0053934	ADRENALIN		
Registration Number:	0925391	APLISOL		
Registration Number:	0695950	BREVITAL		
Registration Number:	0699294	COLY-MYCIN		
Registration Number:	0937430	DANTRIUM		
Registration Number:	1277831	DANTRIUM		
Registration Number:	0619356	DELESTROGEN		
Registration Number:	3825570	JHP PHARMACEUTICALS		
Registration Number:	3670912	JHP PHARMACEUTICALS		
Registration Number:	0840783	KETALAR		
		TRADEMARK		

REEL: 004966 FRAME: 0514

TRADEMARK

Registration Number:	0254956	PITOCIN
Registration Number:	0254507	PITRESSIN
Registration Number:	1915772	TRIOSTAT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2129692900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 2129693000

Email: trademark@proskauer.com

Correspondent Name: Proskauer Rose LLP
Address Line 1: 11 Times Square

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	70097-002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jenifer deWolf Paine
Signature:	/Jenifer deWolf Paine/
Date:	02/20/2013

Total Attachments: 4

source=70097-002-Assignment#page1.tif source=70097-002-Assignment#page2.tif source=70097-002-Assignment#page3.tif

source=70097-002-Assignment#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004966 FRAME: 0515

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of February 19, 2013 ("Effective Date") by and between JHP Pharmaceuticals, LLC ("Grantor") and General Electric Capital Corporation (the "Administrative Agent").

WHEREAS, Grantor and the Administrative Agent entered into that certain Credit Agreement by and between Grantor, the Administrative Agent, and the other parties thereto, dated June 29, 2011 (the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, Grantor and the Administrative Agent entered into that certain Guaranty and Security Agreement by and between Grantor, the Administrative Agent and the other parties thereto, dated June 29, 2011 (the "Guaranty and Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guaranty and Security Agreement, Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent a lien on and security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under certain intellectual property and entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated June 29, 2011 (the "Trademark Security Agreement") for the purpose of recording such security interest with respect to the trademarks of Grantor, including those items set forth on Schedule A hereto (as further defined in the Trademark Security Agreement, the "Trademark Collateral") with the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 4, 2011, at Reel 004574, Frames 0928-0935; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has paid all of its outstanding indebtedness to the Administrative Agent.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby (i) terminates the Trademark Security Agreement, (ii) terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Trademark Collateral, and (iii) re-assigns to Grantor any right, title and interest it may have in, to and under the Trademark Collateral to Grantor. Such assignment, transfer and/or conveyance by the Administrative Agent is made WITHOUT ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF TITLE AND WITHOUT RECOURSE.

The Administrative Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all

1

documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

* * * * *

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Administrative Agent

Name:

Its: Duly Authorized Signatory

Andrew D Moore
Duly Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE A

Mark	Country	Reg. No. (App. No.)	Reg. Date (App. Date)	Status
JHP PHARMACEUTICALS PARNTERS FOR HEALTHCARE EXCELLENCE (DESIGN)	US Federal	3539636	12/2/2008	Registered
ADRENALIN	US Federal	53934	6/12/1906	Registered
APLISOL	US Federal	925391	12/14/1971	Registered
BREVITAL	US Federal	695950	4/12/1960	Registered
COLY-MYCIN	US Federal	699294	6/14/1960	Registered
DANTRIUM	US Federal	937430	7/11/1972	Registered
DANTRIUM	US Federal	1277831	5/15/1984	Registered
DELESTROGEN	US Federal	619356	1/17/1956	Registered
JHP PHARMACEUTICALS	US Federal	3825570	7/27/2010	Registered
JHP PHARMACEUTICALS	US Federal	3670912	8/18/2009	Registered
KETALAR	US Federal	840783	12/19/1967	Registered
PITOCIN	US Federal	254956	4/2/1929	Registered
PITRESSIN	US Federal	254507	3/26/1929	Registered
TRIOSTAT	US Federal	1915772	8/29/1995	Registered

DMSLIBRARY01-20225246.2

TRADEMARK **REEL: 004966 FRAME: 0519**

RECORDED: 02/20/2013